504056192 10/19/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4102858

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
JAMES JIWEN CHUN			10/09/2015	
ANDREW YOUNGHO CHUN			08/05/2015	
ANGELA SOYOUNG CHUN			08/05/2015	
JENNIFER MISEONG CHUN			08/05/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	HANKO	HANKOOKIN, INC.		
Street Address:	9104 GL	9104 GLENWOOD AVE.,		
City:	RALEIG	RALEIGH		
State/Country:	NORTH	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27617	27617		
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number		
eroberiv ivbe		Number		
		5007174		
Application Number:		5297174		
	1	5297174		
Application Number:	1 DATA	5297174 856)374-0246		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA ({ be sent to	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns t		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if	DATA (t be sent to provided;	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA ({ be sent to provided; 8	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns t		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone:	DATA (t) be sent to provided; 8 A	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 56-266-5145		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (8 be sent to 1 provided; 8 A A	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 56-266-5145 SH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (t be sent to provided; 8 A A 3	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 56-266-5145 SH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM SHOK TANKHA		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (i pe sent to provided; 8 A 3 5	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 56-266-5145 SH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM SHOK TANKHA 6 GREENLEIGH DRIVE		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (t provided; A S UMBER:	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is unst if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 56-266-5145 SH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM SHOK TANKHA 6 GREENLEIGH DRIVE SEWELL, NEW JERSEY 08080		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (t provided; A S UMBER:	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is unso if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 56-266-5145 SH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM SHOK TANKHA 6 GREENLEIGH DRIVE SEWELL, NEW JERSEY 08080 CHUN_28NP_US		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (t provided; A S UMBER:	B56)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is unst if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 56-266-5145 SH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM SHOK TANKHA 6 GREENLEIGH DRIVE SEWELL, NEW JERSEY 08080 CHUN_28NP_US ASHOK TANKHA		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (t provided; A S UMBER:	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is unstrained if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 56-266-5145 SH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM SHOK TANKHA 6 GREENLEIGH DRIVE SEWELL, NEW JERSEY 08080 CHUN_28NP_US ASHOK TANKHA /ash tankha/		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=Chun_28NP_US	DATA (8 be sent to provided; 8 A A 3 S UMBER:	856)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is unsi- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 56-266-5145 SH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM SHOK TANKHA 6 GREENLEIGH DRIVE SEWELL, NEW JERSEY 08080 CHUN_28NP_US ASHOK TANKHA /ash tankha/ 10/19/2016 ent#page1.tif		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	_Assignme	B56)374-0246 the e-mail address first; if that is unsi- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 56-266-5145 SH@IPPROCUREMENT.COM SHOK TANKHA 66 GREENLEIGH DRIVE SEWELL, NEW JERSEY 08080 CHUN_28NP_US ASHOK TANKHA /ash tankha/ 10/19/2016 ent#page1.tif ent#page2.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

We, James Jiwen Chun, Andrew Youngho Chun, Angela Soyoung Chun, and Jennifer Miseong Chun, hereby declare that we are the joint inventors of the invention relating to "Detachable Orthodontic Bracket And Wire System" described in the patent application.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign and transfer to Hankookin, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a US Company, with its principal place of business located at 9104 Glenwood Ave., Raleigh, NC 27617, USA, duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America (hereinafter "the US"), our entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and said application and any and all continuation(s), divisional(s) and reissue(s) of and substitutes for said application, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the US and any and all other countries, and any reissue(s) or extension(s) of said Letters Patent(s), and assign to and authorize the Assignee to file, in our names, application(s) for Letters Patent(s) in any and all countries. We further authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to hold and enjoy the above referenced Letters Patent(s), to the full end of the term(s) for which said Letters Patent(s) may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made;

We hereby covenant that we have full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

We further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent(s) that may issue, to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives; communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, all known facts respecting said invention, said application and said Letters Patent(s); testify in any and all legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuation, reissue, and foreign applications; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said invention or improvement(s) in any and all countries, all at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

We authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, to make an application for patent or other form of protection for said invention in its or their own name, or in our names, in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us;

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal, and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, to apply for

Page 1 of 3

patent or other proper protection for said invention, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

We hereby authorize and request the U.S. PTO and any official of any country or countries foreign to the US whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest, any and all Letters Patent(s) for said invention, including any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be issued and granted as on or as a result of the aforesaid application, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

James Jiwen Ohun

First Inventor

Address: 5212 Richland Dr., Raleigh, NC 27612, USA

This <u>91h</u> day of <u>6CT</u> <u>2015</u>, before me, personally came the above named, known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

Andrew Youngho Chun Second Inventor

Address: 5212 Richland Dr., Raleigh, NC 27612, USA

mil CONCHA AUG THATE COUNTY IN Date 8/ 5

10-9-243

NC wake county

Date

This $\frac{45}{100}$ day of $\frac{40905}{100}$, before me, personally came the above named, known as the individual who ekecuted the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

er Ind

Notary Public

GIOVANNI PINEDA Notary Public Durham Co., North Carolina My Commission Expires Aug. 30, 2017

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 040054 FRAME: 0385

Angela Soyoung Chun

Third Inventor

Address: 5212 Richland Dr., Raleigh, NC 27612, USA

Date 0/5/15 NC wake county This 5^{++} day of $105 + 20^{15}$, before me, personally came the above named, known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.



Si Warei Pinder Notary Public

Date \$1/5/2013

Jennifer Miseong Chun Fourth Inventor

Address: 5212 Richland Dr., Raleigh, NC 27612, USA

This 5 day of Angust 2015 before me, personally came the above named, known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

GIOVANNI PINEDA Notary Public Durham Co., North Carolina My Commission Expires Aug. 30, 2017

Judeei Inde

Notary Public

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 040054 FRAME: 0386

RECORDED: 10/19/2016